



04524

Please read the following instructions and warnings carefully.  
Keep this instruction manual for future reference.

**For Technical Support  
E-Mail at [customerservice@summerinfant.com](mailto:customerservice@summerinfant.com)**

For use with children from birth and up.



- brush
- comb
- nail clippers
- forehead thermometer strip & case
- pacifier medicine dispenser
- digital thermometer
- medicine syringe
- nasal aspirator
- emery boards
- teether
- fingerbrush & case
- alcohol swabs
- emergency information card
- gum massager
- carry bag

## INSTRUCTION MANUAL

# DELUXE BABY'S ESSENTIALS KIT

Thank you for buying the Deluxe Baby's Essentials Kit from Summer Infant. This comprehensive kit contains essential health and hygiene items for your baby. Convenient carry bag keeps these items organized and easily accessible.

## **WARNING:**

**DO NOT TIE MEDI-DISPENSER AROUND CHILD'S NECK AS IT PRESENTS A STRANGULATION DANGER.**

## **CAUTION:**

The components of this product, except for the teether, are not toys. Do not allow children to play with them. Cool teether only in a domestic refrigerator; do not place in the freezer compartment.

---

## BRUSH & COMB:

---

Soft brush bristles are gentle on baby's scalp. Wide-toothed comb makes untangling hair easier. Handle design with soft grip texture is easy for toddlers to hold and use.

**To use:**

- Wash brush & comb before using.
- Untangle hair from the roots out. Keep a hand on the roots while brushing or combing to avoid pulling on child's scalp.
- Encourage your toddler to try brushing his or her own hair with your assistance (approximately 3 years old).

**To clean:** Wash with mild soap and warm water. Rinse thoroughly; air dry.

---

## NAIL CLIPPERS:

---

This standard size nail clipper's handle rotates 360 degrees so you can safely trim nails from any angle. Soft over-molded handle is comfortable and helps you maintain a steady grip.

**Note:** Do not clip too close to baby's skin. We recommend clipping baby's nails while he or she is sleeping.

**To clean:** Sterilize with isopropyl rubbing alcohol and rinse in warm water. Wipe dry.

---

## MEDICINE SYRINGE:

---

Easily dispense and measure medicine.

**To use:** Clean before first use. Push the inner half of the syringe all the way in and place the tip of the syringe into the liquid medicine. Pull the inner half out until the medicine reaches the correct marked dosage. Make sure your child is elevated to avoid choking and then place one finger inside their mouth and gently pull the cheek outward. Place the syringe toward the back of the cheek (not toward the back of the mouth to avoid gagging) and push down on the inner plunger to dispense the liquid.

**To clean:** Remove the inner plunger and wash both halves in warm, soapy water. Air dry. Top rack dishwasher safe. Do not place in boiling water.

---

## 6 EMERY BOARDS:

---

- Gently glide across baby's fingernails to smooth them.

---

# NASAL ASPIRATOR:

---

**To use:**

- Hold baby upright.
- While squeezing the aspirator bulb, gently place the tip of the aspirator into baby's nostril and tilt it to the side. Never point the tip directly in the center of the nostril. Be careful not to over-insert the aspirator.
- Slowly release the bulb allowing the suction to draw the mucus out of baby's nostril.
- Repeat with other nostril.
- Repeat as necessary until baby's experiences relief from congestion.
- To clean, put the aspirator under soapy, warm water. Squeeze and release the bulb several times to clean the inside of the bulb. Rinse with warm water. Squeeze out all excess water from the bulb.

---

# PACIFIER MEDICINE DISPENSER:

---

The Medicine Dispenser provides parents with a convenient way to dispense medicine to their child. The unique design reduces the likelihood of spillage and helps ensure proper dosage. The soft, contoured applicator is comfortable for baby.

**To use:** Boil in water for 2 minutes before first use. Twist the clear cap counterclockwise and pivot open. Pour in the desired amount of liquid using the dosage marks. Holding the cap upright, pivot the pacifier shield down on the cap, and then twist clockwise to close. Place the Summer medicine dispenser into baby's mouth. Works best when the child is in a reclined position.

**To clean:** Immediately after use, open the cap and wash with hot soapy water. Rinse thoroughly. Dishwasher safe.

---

# TEETHER:

---

- Water-filled teether soothes baby's gums while teething.

---

# FOREHEAD THERMOMETER & CASE:

---

This temperature indicator is reusable and comes with a convenient carrying case. The parent simply holds it in place on the child's forehead and gets a reading in less than 15 seconds.

---

# 5 ALCOHOL SWABS:

---

- Use to clean and disinfect.

---

# EMERGENCY CARD:

---

- Keep important phone numbers and medical information handy for quick reference.
- Keep in a safe place. Familiarize family members, baby-sitters and care givers with the location of the card and the information on it.

---

# CARRY BAG:

---

- Keep items organized with the convenient storage case.  
**To clean:** Wash with mild soap and warm water. Rinse thoroughly; air dry.

---

# DIGITAL THERMOMETER:

---

For complete instructions for use and care, please see separate instruction manual enclosed.

---

# FINGERBRUSH & CASE:

---

This unique item fits compactly into its own sanitary case. Whether a parent is massaging sore teething gums on the go, or maintaining a good oral brushing hygiene after eating out, this wonderful little product fills the need.

- Clean infant finger toothbrush before first use and after each use.
- Place on parent's fingertip.
- Gently clean and massage gums for emerging teeth.


---

# GUM MASSAGER:

---

- Clean gum stimulator before first use and after each use.
- As your child's first tooth emerges: massage gums to ease tooth emergence and relieve discomfort.

We at Summer Infant stand behind all of our products. If you are not completely satisfied or have any questions, please e-mail us at [customerservice@summerinfant.com](mailto:customerservice@summerinfant.com).

 Digital thermometer  
manufactured by:  
Polygreen Co., Inc. Dong Guan,  
0197 China

 Forehead thermometer strip  
manufactured by:  
Hallcrest, Inc.  
00434 Glenview, IL USA

  
[www.summerinfant.com](http://www.summerinfant.com)

**Summer Infant, Inc.**  
582 Great Road  
PO Box 829  
Slatersville, RI 02876-0899 USA  
1-800-268-6237

**Summer Infant Europe, LTD.**  
20 Sparrows Herne  
Bushey, Hertfordshire  
WD23 1FX UK  
44 (0)20 8420 4429

© 2005 Summer Infant, Inc.  
Colors and styles may vary.  
**Forehead thermometer  
strip MADE IN USA.**  
**All other products  
MADE IN CHINA.**  
Please retain information for  
future reference.



04524

Prière de lire attentivement les instructions et mises en garde suivantes.  
Conservez ce manuel d'utilisation afin de pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.  
**Pour contacter le service après-vente, envoyez un e-mail à cette adresse : [customerservice@summerinfant.com](mailto:customerservice@summerinfant.com)**

Utilisable dès la naissance.



- brosse
- peigne
- coupe-ongles
- bandelette thermomètre frontal et son étui
- sucette pour l'administration de médicaments
- thermomètre numérique
- seringue médicale
- aspirateur nasal
- limes à ongles
- anneau de dentition
- mini-brosse à gencives et son étui
- cotons à l'alcool
- carte numéros d'urgences
- rouleau-masseur pour les gencives
- sacoche de transport

## MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

### KIT DE LUXE DES ESSENTIELS POUR BÉBÉ

Merci d'avoir acheté le Kit de luxe des essentiels pour bébé de Summer Infant. Ce kit complet contient les objets essentiels à l'hygiène et à la santé de votre bébé. Pratique, le sac de transport permet de ranger ces objets et de les conserver en permanence à portée.

#### **AVERTISSEMENT :**

**NE PAS ATTACHER LA SUCETTE À MÉDICAMENT AUTOUR DU COU DE L'ENFANT CAR IL EXISTE UN RISQUE DE STRANGULATION.**

#### **AVERTISSEMENT :**

Les composants de ce produit, en dehors de l'anneau de dentition, ne sont pas des jouets. Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec. Refroidir l'anneau de dentition uniquement dans un réfrigérateur ménager. Ne pas le placer dans le compartiment à congélation.

---

## BROSSE ET PEIGNE :

---

Les poils de la brosse sont doux pour le cuir chevelu de bébé. Le peigne à larges dents facilite le démêlage de ses cheveux. Grâce à sa texture douce et antidérapante, la poignée est facile à tenir par les tout-petits.

### **Conseils d'utilisation :**

- Laver la brosse et le peigne avant toute utilisation.
- Démêler les cheveux à partir de la racine. Placer une main sur les racines pendant le brossage et le démêlage pour éviter de tirer sur le cuir chevelu de l'enfant.
- Encourager l'enfant à essayer de se brosser lui-même/elle-même ses cheveux avec votre aide (dès 3 ans environ).

**Nettoyage :** laver à l'eau tiède savonneuse. Rincer complètement. Laisser sécher à l'air libre.

---

## COUPE-ONGLES :

---

Ce coupe-ongles de taille standard tourne à 360° pour mieux couper les ongles de bébé en toute sécurité. Ergonomique, la poignée facilite une prise en main ferme.

**Remarque :** ne pas couper trop près de la peau de bébé. Nous vous conseillons de couper ses ongles pendant son sommeil.

**Nettoyage :** stériliser à l'alcool d'isopropyle et rincer à l'eau tiède. Essayer à l'aide d'un chiffon sec.

---

## SERINGUE À MÉDICAMENT :

---

Pour mesurer et administrer facilement des médicaments.

**Instructions d'utilisation :** nettoyer avant toute première utilisation. Pousser à fond le piston de la seringue dans le corps de celle-ci et plonger la pointe dans le médicament liquide. Retirer la partie interne jusqu'à ce que le médicament atteigne le dosage correct indiqué. S'assurer que l'enfant n'est pas complètement allongé, pour éviter tout risque d'étouffement, puis placer un doigt dans sa bouche et pousser doucement sa joue vers l'extérieur. Placer la seringue au fond de la joue (pas au fond de la bouche pour éviter que votre bébé ne s'étouffe), puis appuyer sur le piston intérieur pour libérer le liquide.

**Instructions d'entretien :** ôter le piston intérieur et laver les deux parties de l'instrument à l'eau chaude savonneuse. Laisser sécher. Lavable dans le panier supérieur du lave-vaisselle. Ne pas placer dans l'eau bouillante.

---

## 6 LIMES À ONGLES :

---

- Faire glisser doucement sur les ongles de bébé pour les lisser.

---

# ASPIRATEUR NASAL

---

## Conseils d'utilisation :

- Tenir bébé verticalement.
- Tout en appuyant sur le bulbe de l'aspirateur, placer doucement l'extrémité de l'aspirateur dans la narine de bébé et l'appuyer sur l'une des parois nasales. Ne jamais pointer l'extrémité de l'aspirateur au centre de la narine. Ne pas insérer l'aspirateur trop profondément dans la narine.
- Relâcher doucement le bulbe pour que l'effet de succion aspire le mucus.
- Répéter l'opération pour l'autre narine.
- Renouveler l'opération si nécessaire jusqu'à ce que les narines de bébé cessent d'être congestionnées.
- Instructions de nettoyage : laver l'aspirateur nasal à l'eau courante chaude et savonneuse. Appuyer sur le bulbe, puis relâcher à plusieurs reprises pour en nettoyer l'intérieur. Rincer à l'eau chaude. Appuyer sur le bulbe pour en faire sortir l'excédent d'eau.

---

# DISTRIBUTEUR DE MÉDICAMENT À TÉTINE :

---

Le distributeur de médicament à tétine apporte aux parents un moyen pratique d'administrer des médicaments à leur enfant. Par sa conception unique, il évite tout risque de perte du médicament et contribue à assurer un dosage adéquat. L'applicateur doux et profilé est confortable pour bébé.

**Conseils d'utilisation :** faire bouillir dans l'eau pendant 2 minutes avant toute première utilisation. Faire pivoter le capuchon transparent dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre et le faire pivoter en position d'ouverture. Y verser la quantité de liquide souhaitée grâce aux marques de dosage. En maintenant le capuchon à la verticale, faire pivoter la protection de la sucette en la rabattant sur le capuchon, puis tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour refermer. Placer le distributeur de médicament de Summer dans la bouche de bébé. Pour un fonctionnement optimal, il est préférable que bébé soit en position allongée.

**Nettoyage :** immédiatement après utilisation, ouvrir le capuchon et laver à l'eau chaude savonneuse. Rincer complètement. Lavable en lave-vaisselle.

---

# ANNEAU DE DENTITION :

---

- L'anneau de dentition rempli d'eau apaise les gencives de bébé pendant qu'il fait ses dents.

---

# THERMOMÈTRE FRONTAL ET ÉTUI :

---

Cet indicateur de température est réutilisable. Il est fourni dans un boîtier pratique. Le parent le maintient en place sur le front de l'enfant pour obtenir la lecture en moins de 15 secondes.

---

# 5 LINGETTES ALCOOLISÉES :

---

- Pour nettoyer et désinfecter.

---

## CARTE D'URGENCE :

---

- Pratique pour avoir en permanence les numéros de téléphone et informations d'urgence à portée de la main.
  - À conserver en permanence en lieu sûr. Informer les membres de la famille, baby-sitters et autres personnes qui s'occupent de l'enfant de l'endroit où se trouve la carte et des renseignements qui y figurent.
- 

## SAC DE TRANSPORT :

---

- Pratique pour ranger tous les objets du kit.

**Nettoyage :** laver à l'eau tiède savonneuse. Rincer complètement. Laisser sécher à l'air libre.

---

## THERMOMÈTRE NUMÉRIQUE :

---

Pour obtenir des instructions complètes d'utilisation et d'entretien, se reporter au manuel joint.

---

## BROSSE-DOIGT ET SON ÉTUI :

---

Cet objet unique se range dans son propre étui sanitaire. Idéal pour masser les gencives douloureuses de bébé pendant qu'il fait ses dents, ou pour assurer une bonne hygiène buccale pendant les déplacements.

- Nettoyer la brosse à dents doigt de l'enfant avant chaque première utilisation et après chaque brossage.
  - Placer sur le bout du doigt de l'adulte.
  - Masser et nettoyer délicatement les gencives là où les dents émergent.
- 

## INSTRUMENT DE MASSAGE DES GENCIVES :

---

- Nettoyer le stimulateur de gencives avant chaque première utilisation et après chaque usage.
  - Lorsque les dents de l'enfant commencent à sortir : masser les gencives pour faciliter leur sortie et soulager la douleur.
- 

Summer Infant assure un service complet pour tous les produits vendus. Si vous n'êtes pas pleinement satisfait(e), ou si vous souhaitez poser une quelconque question, contactez-nous par e-mail à cette adresse : [customerservice@summerinfant.com](mailto:customerservice@summerinfant.com).

 Digital thermometer  
manufactured by:  
Polygreen Co., Inc. Dong Guan,  
0197 China

 Forehead thermometer strip  
manufactured by:  
Hallcrest, Inc.  
00434 Glenview, IL USA

  
[www.summerinfant.com](http://www.summerinfant.com)

**Summer Infant, Inc.**  
582 Great Road  
PO Box 829  
Slatersville, RI 02876-0899 USA  
1-800-268-6237

**Summer Infant Europe, LTD.**  
20 Sparrows Herne  
Bushey, Hertfordshire  
WD23 1FX UK  
44 (0)20 8420 4429

© 2005 Summer Infant, Inc.  
Les couleurs et les styles sont  
susceptibles d'être modifiés  
à tout moment.

**Bandelette thermomètre frontal  
FABRIQUÉ EN AUX ÉTATS-UNIS.  
Tous autres produits  
FABRIQUÉS EN CHINE.**  
Conserver la notice afin  
de pouvoir vous y reporter  
ultérieurement.





04524

Por favor lea atentamente las siguientes instrucciones y advertencias. Guarde este manual de instrucciones para futura referencia.

**Para consultar al soporte técnico, enviar un correo electrónico a [customerservice@summerinfant.com](mailto:customerservice@summerinfant.com)**

Para usar con niños desde el nacimiento en adelante.



- cepillo
- peine
- cortaúñas
- termómetro-banda para tomar la temperatura en la frente y estuche
- chupete con dosificador medicinal
- termómetro digital
- jeringa medicinal
- aspirador nasal
- limas
- mordedor
- cepillo de dientes y estuche
- hisopos de algodón humedecidos con alcohol
- tarjeta de información para emergencias
- masajeador de encías
- bolso organizador

## MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

# KIT DE LUJO DE ARTÍCULOS ESENCIALES PARA EL BEBÉ

Gracias por haber comprado el Kit de lujo de artículos esenciales para el bebé de Summer Infant. Este kit completo contiene los artículos de salud e higiene esenciales para su bebé. La cómoda bolsa portátil mantiene los artículos en orden y permite acceder fácilmente a ellos.

## **⚠️ ADVERTENCIA:**

**NO CUELQUE EL DOSIFICADOR DE MEDICAMENTOS ALREDEDOR DEL CUELLO DEL NIÑO YA QUE PUEDE ESTRANGULARLO.**

## **⚠️ PRECAUCIÓN:**

Los componentes de este producto, excepto la mordedera, no son juguetes. No permita que los niños jueguen con ellos. Enfríe la mordedera únicamente en un refrigerador doméstico; no en el compartimiento del congelador.

---

## CEPILLO Y PEINE:

---

Las suaves cerdas del cepillo acarician el cuero cabelludo del bebé. El peine de dientes anchos desenreda el cabello más fácilmente. El diseño del mango con textura suave en la empuñadura resulta fácil de agarrar y usar para los pequeños.

### **Instrucciones de uso:**

- Lave el cepillo y el peine antes de usarlos.
- Desenrede el cabello desde la raíz. Ponga una mano sobre las raíces al cepillar o peinar para evitar jalar el cuero cabelludo del niño.
- Aliente a su pequeño a intentar cepillarse el cabello con su ayuda (debe tener aproximadamente 3 años).

**Instrucciones de limpieza:** lave el producto con jabón suave y agua tibia.

Enjuague con abundante agua; deje secar al aire.

---

## CORTAÚÑAS:

---

El mango de este cortaúñas de tamaño estándar rota 360 grados para que pueda recortar en forma segura las uñas desde cualquier ángulo. Con empuñadura moldeada blanda, el mango es cómodo y le ayuda a mantener un agarre firme.

**Nota:** no corte demasiado cerca de la piel del bebé. Recomendamos cortar las uñas del bebé mientras está dormido.

**Instrucciones de limpieza:** esterilice el producto con alcohol isopropílico para frotar y enjuague con agua tibia. Seque con un paño.

---

## JERINGA PARA MEDICAMENTOS:

---

Administre y mida fácilmente los medicamentos.

**Instrucciones de uso:** lave el producto antes de usarlo por primera vez. Empuje la mitad interior de la jeringa completamente hacia adentro y coloque la punta de la jeringa en el medicamento líquido. Jale la mitad interior hacia afuera hasta que el medicamento llegue a la marca de dosificación correcta. Asegúrese que su hijo esté en posición elevada para que no se ahogue; luego, coloque un dedo dentro de la boca y jale suavemente el cachete hacia afuera. Coloque la jeringa en la parte posterior del cachete (no en la parte posterior de la boca para evitar producir arcadas) y empuje el émbolo interno hacia abajo para administrar el líquido.

**Instrucciones de limpieza:** retire el émbolo interno y lave ambas partes en agua tibia y jabonosa. Deje secar al aire. Apto para rejilla superior del lavavajillas. No coloque el producto en agua hirviendo.

---

## 6 LIMAS:

---

- Deslice la lima suavemente por las uñas del bebé para emparejarlas.

---

# ASPIRADOR NASAL:

---

## Instrucciones de uso:

- Sostenga al bebé en posición vertical.
- Mientras aprieta la pera del aspirador, coloque suavemente la punta del aspirador dentro de la fosa nasal del bebé e inclínela hacia un costado. Nunca coloque la punta directamente en el centro de la fosa. Tenga cuidado de no insertar el aspirador más de lo necesario.
- Lentamente suelte la pera para permitir que la succión extraiga el moco de la fosa nasal del bebé.
- Repita los pasos con la otra fosa nasal.
- Repita según sea necesario hasta que el bebé se sienta descongestionado.
- Instrucciones de limpieza: coloque el aspirador bajo agua tibia y jabonosa. Apriete y suelte la pera varias veces para limpiarla por dentro. Enjuague con agua tibia. Apriete para sacar todo el exceso de agua de la pera.

---

# CHUPÓN DOSIFICADOR DE MEDICAMENTOS:

---

El dosificador de medicamentos les brinda a los padres una forma cómoda de administrar medicamentos a sus hijos. Este diseño exclusivo reduce la posibilidad de derrame y ayuda a asegurar la dosificación correcta. El aplicador suave y curvo es cómodo para el bebé.

**Instrucciones de uso:** deje hervir en agua durante 2 minutos antes de usarlo por primera vez. Rote la tapa transparente en sentido antihorario y gire para abrir. Vierta la cantidad de líquido deseado usando las marcas de dosificación. Sostenga la tapa en posición vertical, coloque el protector del chupón sobre la tapa, y gírelo en sentido horario para cerrar. Coloque el dosificador de medicamentos de Summer dentro de la boca del bebé. Funciona mejor cuando el bebé está reclinado.

**Instrucciones de limpieza:** inmediatamente después del uso, abra la tapa y lave el producto con agua caliente y jabonosa. Enjuague con abundante agua. Apto para lavavajillas.

---

# MORDEDERA:

---

- La mordedera llena de agua alivia las encías del bebé que está cortando dientes.

---

# TERMÓMETRO PARA LA FRENTE Y ESTUCHE:

---

Este indicador de temperatura es reusable y viene con un cómodo estuche portátil. El padre simplemente sostiene el producto sin moverlo sobre la frente del niño y obtiene la lectura en menos de 15 segundos.

---

# 5 ALGODONES CON ALCOHOL:

---

- Úselos para limpiar y desinfectar.

---

# TARJETA DE EMERGENCIA:

---

- Tenga a la mano números telefónicos importantes e información médica para poder consultarlos rápidamente.
  - Mantenga en un lugar seguro. Informe a los miembros de la familia, las niñeras y el personal encargado del cuidado d el niño dónde se encuentra la tarjeta y la información que esta contiene.
- 

# BOLSA PORTÁTIL:

---

- Mantenga los artículos ordenados con este cómodo estuche portátil.  
**Instrucciones de limpieza:** lave el producto con jabón suave y agua tibia. Enjuague con abundante agua; deje secar al aire.
- 

# TERMÓMETRO DIGITAL:

---

Para obtener instrucciones completas sobre uso y cuidado, consulte el manual de instrucciones que se envía por separado.

---

# CEPILLO DE DIENTES TIPO DEDAL Y ESTUCHE:

---

Este artículo exclusivo se compacta para entrar en su propio estuche sanitario. Ya sea que el padre masajee las encías hinchadas de su niño que está cortando dientes, o mantenga una buena higiene de cepillado bucal del niño después de comer afuera, este pequeño y maravilloso producto satisface sus necesidades.


- Limpie el cepillo de dientes tipo dedal para niños antes de usarlo por primera vez y después de cada uso.
  - Colóquelo en la punta del dedo del padre.
  - Limpie y masajee suavemente las encías de los dientes que están creciendo.
- 

# MASAJEADOR DE ENCÍAS:

---

- Limpie el estimulador de encías antes de usarlo por primera vez y después de cada uso.
  - A medida que aparece el primer diente de su hijo: masajee las encías para facilitar la aparición del diente y aliviar la molestia.
- 

En Summer Infant estamos comprometidos con cada uno de nuestros productos. Si usted no está completamente satisfecho o tiene alguna duda, por favor envíenos un correo electrónico a [customerservice@summerinfant.com](mailto:customerservice@summerinfant.com).

 Digital thermometer  
manufactured by:  
Polygreen Co., Inc. Dong Guan,  
0197 China

 Forehead thermometer strip  
manufactured by:  
Hallcrest, Inc.  
00434 Glenview, IL USA

  
[www.summerinfant.com](http://www.summerinfant.com)

**Summer Infant, Inc.**  
582 Great Road  
PO Box 829  
Slatersville, RI 02876-0899 USA  
1-800-268-6237

**Summer Infant Europe, LTD.**  
20 Sparrows Herne  
Bushey, Hertfordshire  
WD23 1FX UK  
44 (0)20 8420 4429

© 2005 Summer Infant, Inc.  
Los colores y estilos pueden variar.  
**Termómetro-banda para tomar  
la temperatura en la frente  
HECHO EN LOS EE.UU.  
Todos los demás productos  
HECHO EN CHINA.**  
Guarde esta información para  
futura referencia.